

No. S227243

APR 25 2016

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest.

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068526
ALRB Case No. 2013-MMC-003 [39 ALRB No. 17]

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068676
Fresno County Superior Court, Case No. 13CECG01408
Hon. Donald S. Black, Judge

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNITED FARM WORKERS OF
AMERICA'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693)
DANIELLE LEONARD (SBN 218201)
ALTSCHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/421-7151
Fax: 415/362-8064
skronland@altschulerberzon.com

*MARIO MARTÍNEZ (SBN 200721)
THOMAS P. LYNCH (SBN 159277)
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO &
LYNCH, APLC
P.O. Box 11208
Bakersfield, CA 93389
Tel: 661/859-1174
Fax: 661/840-6154
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

Counsel for Real Party in Interest United Farm Workers of America

No. S227243

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest.

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068526
ALRB Case No. 2013-MMC-003 [39 ALRB No. 17]

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068676
Fresno County Superior Court, Case No. 13CECG01408
Hon. Donald S. Black, Judge

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNITED FARM WORKERS OF
AMERICA'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693)
DANIELLE LEONARD (SBN 218201)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/421-7151
Fax: 415/362-8064
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

*MARIO MARTÍNEZ (SBN 200721)
THOMAS P. LYNCH (SBN 159277)
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO &
LYNCH, APLC
P.O. Box 11208
Bakersfield, CA 93389
Tel: 661/859-1174
Fax: 661/840-6154
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

Counsel for Real Party in Interest United Farm Workers of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	8
UPDATE ON DECERTIFICATION PROCEEDING AND RELATED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGES	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Gerawan’s Meritless Substantive Due Process Claim Is Not Before the Court.....	10
II. The MMC Statute Is Not A Facial Violation Of Equal Protection.....	14
III. The MMC Statute Does Not Unconstitutionally Delegate Legislative Authority.....	17
A. The Legislature made the fundamental policy decision to use interest arbitration to settle initial contract disputes...	17
B. The statute provides a list of factors that adequately guide the mediator and ALRB	18
C. The non-delegation doctrine does not preclude use of private neutrals to report to the agency	19
D. “Self-interested actor” cases do not apply.....	20
E. The MMC statute provides adequate review procedures	21
IV. The Legislature Did Not Intend To Permit Employers To Obstruct An MMC Request By Raising An “Abandonment” Defense.....	23
A. The statutory language does not support Gerawan’s argument.....	24
B. The Legislature relied on the absence of an abandonment defense in adopting the MMC statute	25
C. MMC is part of bargaining.....	27
D. Allowing employers to resist referrals to MMC by questioning the status of the certified union does not help farmworkers	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	31
PROOF OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 247	14
<i>Allen v. Grand Cent. Aircraft Co.</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 535	11
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> (Apr. 20, 2016) __ U.S. __, 2016 WL 1574580.....	17
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Certain Carriers</i> (D.C. Cir. 1964) 331 F.2d 1020	11
<i>Charles Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Ind. Relations</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 522	12
<i>Communication Workers v. Beck</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 735	14
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agr.</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 591	16
<i>FCC v. Beach Comm., Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307	15
<i>H.K. Porter v. NLRB</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 99	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 1	11, 12
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> (1934) 291 U.S. 502	12, 13
<i>Power Comm'n. v. Pipeline Co.</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 575	19
<i>Railway Employes' Dept. v. Hanson</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 225	14

<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 35	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 579	11

STATE CASES

<i>Adamek & Dessert v. ALRB</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 970	26
<i>Allen v. California Bd. of Barber Examiners</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 104	20, 21
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 129	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breaux v. ALRB</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 730	14
<i>Carson Mobilehome Park Owners' Assn. v. City of Carson</i> (1983) 35 Cal. 3d 184	19
<i>F & P Growers Assoc. v. ALRB</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 667	26
<i>Fire Fighters Union, Local 1186 v. City of Vallejo</i> (1974) 12 Cal. 3d 608	19
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc.</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1024	21, 23, 24, 28
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	13
<i>Hess Collection Winery v. ALRB</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1584	13
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 761, 768-69	15

<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	25
<i>Montebello Rose Co. v. ALRB</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 1	26, 29
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	19
<i>Squire v. City of Eureka</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 577	16
<i>Thornton v. Carlson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1249	25

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Anchorage v. Anchorage Police Dept. Empl. Assoc.</i> (1992) 839 P.2d 1080	19
<i>City of Washington v. Police Dept. of City of Washington</i> (Pa. 1969) 259 A. 2d 437	22
<i>Fairview Hosp. Ass'n v. Pub. Bldg. Serv. & Hosp.</i> (1954) 241 Minn. 523	11
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 ex rel. Costello v. City of Philadelphia</i> (Pa. Cmwlth.1999) 725 A.2d 206.....	22
<i>Medford Firefighters Assoc. v. Medford</i> (1979) 40 Ore.App. 519	19
<i>Mount St. Mary's Hosp. of Niagara Falls v. Catherwood</i> (1970) 26 N.Y.2d 493.....	11, 21
<i>Town of Arlington v. Board of Conciliation and Arbitration</i> (Mass. 1976) 352 N.E.2d 914.....	19

ALRB DECISIONS

<i>Dole Fresh Fruit Co.</i> (1996) 22 ALRB No. 4.....	25
--	----

<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc.</i> (2016) 42 ALRB No. 1	10, 28
<i>Pictsweet Mushroom Farms, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 ALRB No. 5	26

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 Fed.Reg. 237 (1942)	11
39 U.S.C. §1207	12
H.R.1409, 111th Congress (2009-2010)	12
Pub. L. 88-108, 77 Stat. 132 (1963)	11
Pub. L. 91-226, 84 Stat. 118 (1970)	11
57 Stat. 163 (1943)	11
U.S. Exec. Order 9017	11

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

<i>California Labor Code.</i>	
§1156.3(b)	29
§1164(a)	15, 24
§1164(a)(1)	24
§1164(a)(3)	26
§1164(b)	21, 25
§1164.3	20, 21, 22
§1164.3(d)	18
§1164.3(e)	22
§1164.5	21
§1164.11	15
§2685	15
8 Cal. Code Regs. § 20404(a)	21
8 Cal. Code Regs. § 20408(a)	23
Stats. 2002, ch. 1145, §1	18, 27

Stats. 2011, ch. 697, Sec. 4 (SB No. 126)	26
AB 2496 Analysis.....	24
SB 1156 Analysis	24
Historical and Statutory Notes, 44A West’s Ann. Lab. Code (2011) §1164.....	24

OTHER STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Mass. Gen. Law Ch. 150A §9A	11
Minn. Stat. §179.35	11
N.Y. Lab. Law §716.....	11
